

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Approved as to Form and Legality

RESOLUTION No.	C.M.S
----------------	-------

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND MCGUIRE RESEARCH SERVICES, LLC, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000, TO CONDUCT A CITY-WIDE SURVEY TO DETERMINE THE NATURE OF CITIZEN INTERACTION WITH POLICE, FOR THE PURPOSE OF GATHERING STATISTICS ON CITIZENS; EXPERIENCES.

WHEREAS, The Oakland Police Department is committed to improving customer satisfaction for the residents of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this contract is for services of a professional nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under the contract will be temporary; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; and

WHEREAS, contracts requiring professional or specialized services are exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to chapter 2.04 of the Oakland Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, budgeted funds are available from Police Department's federal COPS "Creating a Culture of Integrity" grant, Fund 2112, Org. 103511, Account 54919, Project No. G234410; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby finds and determines that services provided pursuant to the contract authorized hereunder are of a professional, scientific or technical nature and are temporary in nature; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 for the period January 1, 2004 to March 30, 2004 with McGuire Research Services, LLC, to conduct a city-wide survey to determine the nature of citizen interaction with police, for the purpose of gathering statistics on citizen's experiences; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute any further documents necessary to implement this resolution; and be it

5-10.37CC ORA/COUNCIL DEC 1 6 2003

PUBLIC SAFETY CMTE

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is authorized to modify, extend or amend said agreement provided that no additional funds will be allocated without prior Council approval; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the agreement shall be reviewed by the City Attorney as to form and legality and a copy placed in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUA	
NOES-	5- 10.37CC ORACOUNCIL
ABSENT-	DEC 1 6 2003
ABSTENTION-	ATTEST:
	CEDA FLOYD
	City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
	of the City of Oakland, California